

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, DECEMBER 4-20

1933

Supplementary to Public Laws of the Regular Session and Special Session of November 14.

[supplied from page 23 of volume]

BAXTER STATE PARK COMMISSION.

CHAP. 281

loans for their members from the Federal Intermediate Credit Bank of Springfield or from any mutual or cooperative agency and may borrow from said bank or other such agency for the purpose of paying losses and expenses of operation of the company in advance of assessments. No notes or instruments of indebtedness given in connection with such a loan shall have a maturity date later than I year from the date the loan is made, and shall be repaid from the assessments or other income of the company.'

Sec. 2. Limitations of act. Nothing in this act is intended to restrict or impair in any way the present capacity of any domestic mutual fire insurance company to borrow necessary funds from any source from which it now has legal right to borrow.

Approved December 16, 1933.

Chapter 281.

AN ACT Creating the Baxter State Park Commission, and Defining Its Powers and Duties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Baxter State Park Commission established. There is hereby created a "Baxter State Park Commission" of 5 members. This commission shall consist of the governor, the forest commissioner, and the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, who shall each serve during his term of office, and 2 other members to be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council, I to serve for 2 years and I to serve for 3 years, and thereafter vacancies in the civilian membership shall be filled by appointments for 3 year terms. The governor shall either act as chairman or shall designate I other member to act as such. The members of the commission shall serve without compensation and I of said commissioners shall be a resident of either the town of Greenville in the county of Piscataquis, or the town of Millinocket in the county of Penobscot.

Sec. 2. Powers and duties of the commission. The Baxter State Park Commission shall have the following powers and duties:

1. They shall have the supervision, direction and control of all that portion of Township 3, Range 9, W. E. L. S. in Piscataquis county, containing approximately 5,960 acres of land, donated and conveyed to the state of Maine in trust for state forest, public park and recreational purposes by Percival Proctor Baxter (Governor 1921-1925), by the following deeds: Percival Proctor Baxter to the state of Maine, March 3, 1931, accepted by said state by chapter 23 of the private and special laws of

34

BAXTER STATE PARK COMMISSION.

CHAP. 281

Maine of 1931; Percival Proctor Baxter to the state of Maine, October 7, 1931, accepted by said state, in accordance with the provisions of sections 15 and 16 of chapter 11 of the revised statutes of Maine, 1930; and Percival Proctor Baxter to the state of Maine, February 2, 1933, accepted by said state by chapter 3 of the private and special laws of Maine, 1933, the areas thus conveyed having been designated and named "Baxter State Park" by the state of Maine, in chapter 103 of the resolves of Maine, 1933, and all other lands which may hereafter become a part of the said Baxter State Park.

2. They may receive moneys by gift or legacy and shall hold the same as trustees for the purposes stated in this act. The expenditures of all moneys so received, and of all legislative appropriations, for the maintenance or improvement of said park, or for the erection or preservation of any monument or structures of any description, or for the building or improving of trails, and other ways upon or across said park, shall be under the direction of said commission, whose income and expenditures shall be audited in the manner now provided by law. All equipment of the state in charge of the state highway commission which is adapted for use on said park shall, upon order of the governor, be available, free of charge, to said commission, when not otherwise in use.

3. The said commission may, from time to time, establish such rules and regulations as they deem necessary for the protection and preservation of said park, for the protection and safety of the public, for the proper observance of the conditions and restrictions expressed in the deeds of trust of the park to the state, and of the monuments or structures thereon. Before promulgating the same, they shall be submitted to the attorney general, and if he shall certify that in his opinion they are in conformity with law, they shall thereupon, together with paragraphs 4 and 5 of this section, be published once a week for 2 successive weeks in a newspaper published and printed in whole or in part in either Penobscot county or Piscataquis county, and posted in at least 4 places on said park, whereupon they shall take effect. A certificate of such publication and posting shall be executed by I of the members of said commission and filed with the secretary of state, who shall record the same.

4. Whoever violates any of the rules and regulations of said commission, promulgated in conformity with the provisions of paragraph 3 of this section, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50 and costs, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both said fine and imprisonment.

5. Whoever wilfully mutilates, defaces or destroys any monument or marker lawfully erected within the boundaries of said park, or any notice,

HAIRDRESSING AND BEAUTY CULTURE.

CHAP. 282

rule or regulation of said commission, posted in conformity with the provisions of paragraph 3 of this section, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$50 and costs, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days. or by both said fine and imprisonment.

6. Trial justices and municipal courts within their counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction with the superior court in all prosecutions under any provision of this act. Any person arrested as a violator of this act may be taken before any trial justice or any municipal court in the county where the offense was committed, or in any adjoining county. Jurisdiction in such cases is hereby granted to all trial justices and all other courts to be exercised in the same manner as if the offense had been committed in that county.

Sec. 3. Powers and duties of commission limited. The powers and duties of the Baxter State Park Commission as set forth in this act shall not be so construed as to interfere or conflict in any way with the powers and duties of the inland fisheries and game commissioner or forest commissioner and their duly appointed wardens, in the enforcement of the inland fish and game and forestry laws in respect to the Baxter State Park or in respect to the state generally.

Sec. 4. Limitation on interpretation of R. S., c. II. The provisions of chapter II of the revised statutes of Maine, which are inconsistent with or repugnant to the powers and duties of the said commissioners as set forth in this act, shall not be so construed as to apply to the Baxter State Park.

Approved December 16, 1933.

Chapter 282.

AN ACT for the Regulation of the Practice of Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Definitions. The following words and phrases when used in this act shall be construed as follows:

I. "The practice of hairdressing and beauty culture" shall mean the engaging by any person for hire or reward in any I or more of the following practices: the application of the hands or of mechanical or electrical apparatus with or without cosmetic preparations, tonics, lotions, creams, antiseptics or clays, to massage, cleanse, stimulate, manipulate, exercise or otherwise to improve or to beautify the scalp, face, neck, shoulders,

36